NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00
NOON ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES”
MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board
of Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn:
Clerk, Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES® AGENDA — JANUARY 16, 2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991,
the following contractors are recommended:

Advanced Fire Protection Systems, LLC $ 5,310,000.00
Community Bridge, Inc. $ 5,436,000.00
Concrete Services, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Contracting Specialists, Inc.-DC $ 1,500,000.00
DRM Associates, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Daily’s Landscaping & Turf $ 1,500,000.00
Service, Inc.
Genesis Steel Service, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Inland Waters Pollution Control, Inc. $ 60,000,000.00

Work Capacity Rating Underwritten

by Blanket Guarantee of $60,000,000.00
from the Parent Corporation Inland
Pipe Rehabilitation, LLC

Kayden Premier Enterprises, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
McNew Excavating, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Tutor Perini Corporation $501,048,000.00



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

2.

Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural
and Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June
29, 1994, the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends
the approval of the prequalification for the Tfollowing
firms:

CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc. Engineer
David H. Gleason Associates, Inc. Architect
Dewberry Consultants, LLC Architect
Landscape
Architect
Engineer

Land Survey

KCE Engineering, Inc. Engineer
Landscape

Architect

Land Survey

Mahan Rykiel Associates, Inc. Landscape
Architect

McCormick Taylor, Inc. Landscape
Architect

Engineer



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Mayor’s Office of Employment — Agreements
Development (MOED)

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
following agreements:

1.

BALTIMORE CITY COMMUNITY $ 2,940.00
COLLEGE (BCCC)

Account: 1001-000000-6331-497415-603051

The BCCC will manage and administer computer-aided
instruction, leading to a high school diploma, using the
APEX 1instructional program. This program will be provided
to youth enrolled In the City’s initiative known as Youth
Opportunity System (YOS). The period of the agreement is
January 2, 2013 through June 30, 2013.

TOWSON UNIVERSITY-DIVISION OF $21,000.00
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY OUTREACH

Account: 4000-807513-6312-467253-603051
4000-806713-6312-467253-603051
4000-803112-6312-467253-603051

The organization will provide training 1In those areas
specified on the Maryland Higher Education Commission list.
The training will consist of the programs in the course or
certificate curriculum outline and will include any
participant attendance policies, academic benchmarks and
means of measuring achievements, completion standards, and
the total hours of each course In a certificate program.
The maximum length of time a participant can remain in
training iIs one year. The accounts and amounts drawn cannot



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

MOED — cont’d
be determined until the participants are registered. The
period of the agreement is October 1, 2012 through June 30,
2013.

This agreement is late because additional time was required
in the negotiation process.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The agreements have been approved by the Law Department as to
form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Mayor’s Office of Employment — Grant Award
Development (MOED)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1i1s requested to approve acceptance of a grant award
from the Maryland Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation.
The period of the grant award is October 12, 2012 through June
30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$2,490,955.00 — 4000-807513-6312 (Adult)
1,022,634.00 — 4000-806713-6312 (Dislocated Worker)
$3,513,589.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The funds will be used by MOED for specific program costs. The
costs are associated with providing eligible youth, adults, and
employers with coordinated employment and training activities.
The activities include, but are not limited to labor marketing
information, career assessment, specific skills training, job
readiness training, prevocational training, other intensive
services and workforce development supportive services. These
services are designed to prepare eligible City residents for
long-term, gainful employment opportunities in the labor market
mainstream and to promote self-sufficiency and economic
independence.

The grant award 1is Jlate because MOED recently received
notification of award from the grantor.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant award has been approved by the Law Department as to
form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Mayor”s Office of Human Services (MOHS) — Agreements

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
various agreements. The period of the agreement is July 1, 2012
through June 30, 2013 unless otherwise indicated.

1. JOBS, HOUSING AND RECOVERY, INC. $208,930.00
(JHR)

Account: 4000-496212-3572-591458-603051

The JHR will utilize the funds to offset costs for the
transitional housing facility, Carrington House.
Carrington House provides services to homeless men who have
a history of chronic substance abuse who need the support
provided by transitional housing before moving on to
independent living. Costs covered by funding include staff
salaries, meals, supplies, utilities, insurance, and
maintenance costs for the housing units. The period of the
agreement is January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

2. YWCA OF GREATER BALTIMORE AREA, INC. $ 46,958.00
(YWCA)

Account: 4000-480013-3572-333661-603051

The YWCA will utilize the funds to offset staff costs of
the Susanna Wesley Permanent Housing Program. The Program
provides housing and support to homeless fTamilies with
children. The costs will cover the salary and related
benefits costs for one case manager providing supportive
services to the families within the program.

The agreement 1is late because of a delay at the
administrative level.



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

MOHS — cont’d

3.

DAYSPRING PROGRAMS, INC. $ 284,310.00
Account: 4000-496212-3573-591436-603051

The organization will utilize the funds to offset costs of
its Permanent Housing Program. The program targets homeless
families with a parent in recovery from substance abuse.
The funds will offset the salaries of staff providing
supportive services as a part of this housing program, as
well as some minimal supply costs. The period of the
agreement is January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

ST. VINCENT DEPAUL SOCIETY OF BALTIMORE $ 61,507.00
(SVDP)

Account: 4000-480013-3572-333629-603051

The SVDP of Baltimore will utilize the funds to offset the
costs of staffing i1ts Beans and Bread Center. The Tunds
will be used in tandem with their Supportive Housing Grant
contract. The staff at the Beans and Bread Center provide
an array of services to the homeless population of
Baltimore City, which include but are not limited to meals,
day respite and supportive services such as case
management, client advocacy and counseling.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

ST VINCENT DEPAUL SOCIETY OF BALTIMORE, $ 37,220.00
INC. (SVDP)

Account: 4000-496212-3571-591429-603051

The SVDP will utilize the funds to offset the costs of
staffing its Beans and Bread Center. The staff at the
Beans and Bread Center provides an array of services to the
homeless population of Baltimore City which include but are
not limited to meals, day respite and supportive services
such as case management, client advocacy, and counseling.
The period of the agreement is December 1, 2012 through
November 30, 2013.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

MOHS — cont’d

6. ST. VINCENT DEPAUL SOCIETY OF BALTIMORE $334,562.00
INC. (SVDP)

Accounts: 5000-525613-3572-333729-603051 $ 85,090.00

5000-529113-3572-333729-603051 $249,472.00

The SVDP will utilize the funds to staff i1ts Sarah’s Hope
project. The Sarah’s Hope Project provides 24-hour services
for homeless women and children in Baltimore City. The
staff provide on-site services which include case
management and service linkage, life skills training,
parenting classes, employment readiness, health screenings,
public school enrollment, and child and youth activities.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

The agreements (4, 5 and 6) are late because of a delay at the
administrative level.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreements have been approved by the Law Department as to
form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Mayor’s Office - Governmental/Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1s requested to endorse a governmental/charitable
solicitation application for submission to the Board of Ethics
of Baltimore City for donations for various educational,
cultural and community oriented activities. The period of the
campaign will be January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved iIn this transaction.

Funds collected will be deposited and expenditure paid through
Baltimore City “G” account no. 1001-000000-0000-000000-270091

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Sister City Committee (Committee) is one of the volunteer
committees formed or to be formed under the auspices of the
Office of the Mayor and Sister Cities International for the
purpose of strengthening partnerships between the City and

international communities. The Committee strives to build
global cooperation at the municipal level, promote cultural
understanding and stimulate economic development. Through

volunteers the Committee motivates and empowers private
citizens, municipal officials and business leaders to conduct
long-term sister city programs.

The Baltimore-Xiamen Sister City Committee strives to maintain
various cultural activities through the support of corporate and
academic institutional donations. In the past years, fTunding
for the Xiamen Sister City Committee was used TfTor student
exchanges between Carver Vocational-Technical High School and
Xiamen, Chinese cultural activities during Noontime New Year’s
at Port Discovery, and hosting various business delegations.
After approval by the Board of Ethics the Xiamen Sister City
Committee will distribute letters to prospective corporate
donors. With the interest of keeping a strong Baltimore-based
sister city committee, many corporations and academic
institutions are based in Baltimore or Maryland.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Mayor’s Office — cont’d

Baltimore City Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohibits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gqgift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permit certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governmental program or
activity, or a City-endorsed charitable function or activity
that has been pre-approved by the Ethics Board. Ethics
Regulation 96.26B sets out the standards Tfor approval, which
includes the requirement that the program, function, or activity
to be benefited and the proposed solicitation campaign must be
endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designees.

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Oaner ('s) Property I nt erest Anmount

Dept. of Housing and Community Devel opnent (DHCD) — Options

1. Dolores Medin 2026 E. Eager St. @R $ 300.00
$36. 00
2. Dol ores Medin 2028 E. Eager St. @R $ 300.00
$36. 00
3. Dol ores Medin 2030 E. Eager St. @R $ 300.00
$36. 00
4. Dol ores Medin 2038 E. Eager St. @R $ 300.00
$36. 00
5. Dol ores Medin 2040 E. Eager St. @R $ 300.00
$36. 00
6. Dol ores Medin 948 N. Chester St. GR $ 500.00
$60. 00
7. Daniel Donnelly 924 N. Chester St. GR $ 300.00
Moore, Jr. $36. 00
8. Ruth Shpritz 914 N. Col lington @R $1, 100. 00
Avenue $120. 00

Funds are available in account 9910-906416-9588-900000-704040,
East Baltinore Devel opnent Initiative, Phase Il Project.

In the event that the option agreenent/s fails and settl enent cannot
be achieved, the Departnent requests the Board s approval to
purchase the interest in the above property/ies by condemation
proceedi ngs for an anount equal to or |esser than the option anount.

11



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Pri or
Omer s Property | nt er est Anmount

DHCD — Court Settl enent

d enn H ol dber g, 2204 Ashl and Ave. GR $ 350. 00

t he Jared Col dberg $42. 00
Trust, the Caneron

Gol dberg Trust, the

Tyl er Col dberg

Trust, Ronnie Marc

ol dberg, the

Rachel Gol dberg

Trust, and the Lance

ol dberg Trust

On Septenber 12, 2012, the Board approved the acquisition by
condemation of the $42.00 ground rent interest within 2204
Ashl and Avenue in the anobunt of $280.00. This price was
determ ned by the higher of two appraisals. The prior owners
agreed to settle the condemation suit for $350.00, a val ue of

$70. 00 above the initially approved anount.

Funds are avail able in account no. 9910-906416-9588-900000-
704040, EBDI Project, Phase II

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Bureau of Water - Freshwat er Fisheries
& Wast ewat er ( BWRWN Managenent Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
Freshwater Fisheries Managenent Agreenent wth the Maryland
Department of Natural Resources (MD-DNR), Fisheries Service.
The period of the agreenment is August 1, 2012 through July 31,
2017.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

This agreenent is for the continued support of the M>-DNR s
services in managing the freshwater fisheries resources within
the Loch Raven, Prettyboy and Liberty Reservoirs. The agreenent
grants the MD>-DNR, Fisheries Service permssion to use the
City’s reservoir watershed properties for the recreational
purposes of fisheries managenent and provides for access to all
properly licensed anglers to fish on the Loch Raven, Prettyboy
and Liberty reservoirs each day of the week during all |[egal
fishing seasons.

The MD-DNR, Fisheries Service has had a strong cooperative
relationship with the Cty and has worked with the Cty to
manage the fisheries resources within the Loch Raven, Prettyboy
and Liberty reservoirs.

(The freshwater fisheries nanagenent agreenent has been approved
by the Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
t he Transfers of Funds
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
15 - 17

I n accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested fromthe

Pl anni ng Conm ssion, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S

Department of Recreation and Parks

1. $ 20,000.00 9938-902740- 9475

01/16/2013

TO ACCOUNT/S

9938-901758-9474

Feder al Jones Falls Green- Major Park
way Phase V - | nprovenents FY09 -
Reserve Active
This transfer wll provide funds to cover the costs
associated with the furnishing and installation of the
interpretive signage for Jones Falls Trail.
2. $ 30,000.00 9938- 908808- 9475 9938-907808-9474
State Communi ty Park Communi ty Park
and Pl aygrounds and Pl aygrounds
FY 11 — Reserve FY 11 — Active
This transfer wll provide funds to cover the costs
associated with the purchasing of park benches for Federa
H |l Park.

Depart ment of Transportation

3. $ 20,000.00
General Fund
(HUR Eli gi bl e)

9950-911202- 9528
Constr. Reserve -
Westside Strategic
| nfrastructure

9950- 913202- 9527
Westside Strategic
| nfrastructure

This transfer wll fund the cost associated with the
prelimnary expenses related to the project “Wstside
Strategic Infrastructure”.
Fi re Depart nent

4. $ 85,000.00 9920- 903006- 9209 9920-907203- 9208
3rd Public Bldg. Fire Acadeny Mde Engi ne 53 Renova-
Loan - Reserve tion — Active
During a station inspection, it was discovered that the

kitchen and | ounge area needed nmjor
theminto code conpliance.

15

renovations to bring



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$572,000.00 9920- 903006- 9209 9920- 904209- 9208
3"4 Public Bldg. Fire Acadeny Mode A dt own Engi ne 6
Loan - Reserve Roof Repl acenent

& Ki tchen Renova-
tion - Active

The roof at A dtown Engine 6 has surpassed its useful life
and is showi ng signs of |eaking, and the kitchen is in very
poor shape and in need of updating. Replacing the roof and
renovating the kitchen now will elimnate both any future
expenses, and the potential of the roof falling below
requi red safety codes.

Mayor al t y- Rel at ed/ Depart nent of Pl anni ng

6.

$120,000.00 9904- 904794- 9129
Ceneral Funds West si de Strategy
| mpl enrent ati on

$ 95,000.00 0 m--------------- 9904-903796- 9127
West si de Strategy
| mpl enent ati on

25,000.00  -e-e------------ 9904-903796- 9127
$120,000.00 West si de Dog Park
The first transfer will provide funding to cover the costs

to inplenment various short and long-term revitalization
efforts on the Wstside of Downtown, as part of the
UniverCity Partnership initiative.

The second transfer will provide funds to cover the design
cost for renovation of Howard' s Park adjacent to Centre
Street Light Rail Station, including a new dog park,
| ocated at North Howard and Centre Streets. The design wll
determne the anmount of space dedicated for separate
sections for large and snmall dogs. The design of the dog
park is recommended in the Seton HilIl and WMunt Vernon
Master Plans and will support the Departnment of Recreation

16



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

and Parks efforts in construction of the dog park.

Bureau of Water & WAst ewat er

7. $46, 788, 775. 00 9960- 9558- 906- 133
Wat er Revenue Constr. Reserve
Bonds Met er Repl acenent
46, 788, 775. 00 ! !
Count i es
$93,577,550.00
$85, 070, 500. 00 --------------- 9960- 905647- 9557- 6
Construction
8, 507, 050. 00 9960- 905647- 9557-9
$93,577,550.00 Admi ni stration
The funds are required to cover the <costs of the
installation of water neters under WC 1223.
Fi re Depart nent
8. $ 220, 458.87 9920-908207- 9208 9920- 908205- 9208
34 Public Squad Il Reno- Engi ne 50 Reno-
Bui | di ng Loan vation — Active vations — Active
19, 303. 53 " " " "
Ceneral Funds
37,767. 60

M&CC Revenue
$ 277,530.00

On Decenber 5, 2012, the Board approved the original
transfer of funds in the amount of $277,530.00. This
transfer will nove the funds to the correct account.

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Depart ment of Ceneral Services - Devel oper’s Agreenent No. 1267

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
devel oper’s agreenent no. 1267 with Gunther Min South, LLC
devel oper.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$150, 840. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Gunther Main South, LLC is renovating the historic QGunther
Brewery building primarily for apartnments and needs upgraded
fire-suppression and donestic water services, conduit and
pavi ng. This agreenment wll allow the developer to perform the
needed i nprovenents.

An Irrevocable Letter of Cedit in the anount of $150, 840.00
has been issued on behalf of QGunther Min South, LLC which
assunmes 100% of the financial responsibility.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

City funds wll not be utilized for this project, therefore,
IVBE/ WBE participation is not applicable.

(The developer’s agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

18



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Department of Ceneral Services — Mnor Privilege Permt Application

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng application for
a Mnor Privilege Permt. The application is in order as to the
Mnor Privilege Regulations of +the Board and the Building
Regul ations of Baltinore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE

1. 710 S. Central Ave. Har bor East - Awning 23 x 427
k/a 1066 Lancaster St. Ofice, LLC

Annual charge: $200. 93

Since no protests were received, there are no objections to
approval .

19



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Depart ment of Housing and — I ntergovernnental Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
i ntergovernnental agreenent with the Maryland State Departnent
of Human Resources, Famly Investnent Adm nistration, Ofice of
Energy Programs, through the United States Departnment of Health
& Human Services. The period of the intergovernnmental agreenent
is February 1, 2013 through January 31, 2015.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$350, 000. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The intergovernnmental agreenment s for funding under the
Resi dential Energy Assistance Challenge (REACH). The grant
funds will be inplenented jointly by the DHCD and the Mayor's
Ofice of Human Services (MOHS). The program wll deliver

conprehensive benefits coordination and energy efficiency
services to recipients of Energy Assistance funding wth
excessive energy usage in the Gty.

The REACH grant is a two-year grant awarded to select States and
tribal areas to inplenent innovations towards traditional energy
assi stance services. The Maryl and Departnent of Human Resources,
O fice of Hone Energy Progranms elected to apply for the grant,
using Baltinore Gty as its sub-grantee to inplenent the
pr ogram

The REACH grant will target recipients of energy assistance, at
or below 175% of the federal poverty level, that are considered

20



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

“super users” of energy, neaning they have extrenely high energy
costs. These custoners have unsustai nable energy usage that is a

burden on their own budgets as well as on public assistance
dollars. Through REACH, the Conmunity Action Partnership (CAP),
|ocated within the MOHS, wi | | of fer I ntensive benefits

coordination and energy efficiency upgrades as these “super
users” come in to the Centers to apply for an Energy Assistance
grant. When enrolled, these custoners wll receive a screening
through CAP for additional state and federal benefits they may
qualify for and receive assistance applying for any eligible
prograns. A referral will then be nmade to the DHCD, which wll
coordinate further I|ocal housing, health and hunman services,
with a priority to enrolling the custoners in weatherization
pr ogr amns.

At the conclusion of the grant award, an independent eval uation
will be conducted to study if through the REACH grant, the Cty
is able to reduce overall energy usage for the custoner, inprove
energy affordability (less turn-offs and arrearages) and inprove
financial wellness, health and safety of the househol d.

REACH funding will support one staff person at the DHCD and two
staff at CAP to aid in program inplenentation. Funds will also
be used to hire the Jacob France Institute at the University of
Baltimore to conduct an independent eval uation of the program

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Funds will not be used to pay any contractors, besides the
i ndependent evaluation consultant witten into the grant
agreenent, so MBE/VWBE participation is not applicable.

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The intergovernnmental agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve the
Extra Wrk Orders
as listed on the foll owm ng page:
23
The EWOs have been revi ewed and approved
by the Departnent of
Audi ts, CORC, and MABOO
unl ess ot herw se indicat ed.

In connection with the Transfer of Funds,
pursuant to Charter provisions, a report has
been requested fromthe Pl anning
Commi ssion, the Director of Finance

havi ng reported favorably thereon.

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contr act Prev. Apprvd. Time %
And. Ant . Extra Work Contract or Ext. Conpl.

Depart ment of Transportation

1. EWD # 003 $40,500.00 — TR 10019, Hopkins Pl aza Renovati ons
$1, 340, 840. 00 $170, 170. 00 Bensky Construc- 16 -
tion Co., LLC days

2. EWO # 004, $87,598.00 — TR 10019, Hopkins Pl aza Renovati ons
$1, 340, 840. 00 $210, 670. 00 Bensky Construc- 68 -

tion Co., LLC days
3. TRANSFER OF FUNDS
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$330,000.00 9950- 903550- 9509 9950- 909826- 9508
Gen’ | . Funds Nei ghbor hood Hopki ns Pl aza
(H ghway User Street Reconstruc- Pedestrian Bridge
Revenue) tion
This transfer will cover the deficit in the account and fund the

costs associated with TR 10019, Change Order Nos. 3 & 4, Hopkins
Pl aza Renovations by Bensky Construction Co., LLC

4. EWO # 013, $24,609.54 — TR 10005, Upl ands Redevel opnent:
Mass Grading & Infrastructure

$18, 279, 447. 78 $1, 143, 407. 03 Monunental Pavi ng 302 -
& Excavati ng, days
I nc.

5. EWD # 002, $0.00 — TR 11311, Harbor Connector Water Taxi
Dock | nprovenents

$ 904,970.00 $ 69, 380.00 McLean Contract - 90 -
i ng Conpany days

23



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Department of Transportation — Utility Rel ocation Estinmate

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the Utility Relocation
Estimate from Veri zon Busi ness.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$25, 133. 00 — 9950- 901363- 9508- 900020- 707072

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Verizon wll relocate its facilities associated wth the
Department’s construction contract TR 03333, Replacenent of the
Sinclair Lane Bridge over CSXT Railroad. During the construction
associated wth the contract, the existing stacked stone
foundati ons began to |ean excessively towards CSX Railroad’s
mai nline tracks towards Philadelphia. It was determ ned that
t hese foundations could be renoved and replaced with reinforced
concrete. However, while preparing to excavate for the new
footing an underground fiber optic Iine was discovered along the
CSX Railroad tracks. The CSX agreed to allow Verizon to
relocate the line. 1In order to avoid conflict with the footing,
the two 1%'conduits and a single fiber optic cable will need to
be relocated by trenching and “lift-and-lay” for approximately
350 ft. from the existing location to an area closer to the
railroad tracks.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

24



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Department of Transportation - G ant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant award with Maryland Departnent of Transportation (MDOT).
The period of the grant agreenent is effective upon Board
approval wuntil all paynments of the grant agreenent have been
made or 24 nonths, whichever is sooner.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$320, 000. 00 — 9950-904180- 9527- 000000- 490358

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The MDOT has programmed into its 2012 - 2017 Consolidated
Transportation Program — 2012 State Report on Transportation a
total of $10,000, 000.00 for the Maryland Bi keways Program The
MDOT has budgeted within the program $320,000.00 for traffic
engi neering, design, and construction of the Downtown Baltinore
Bicycle Network in Baltinmore City. The Gty has commtted
$1,580,000.00 in matching funds to support this project, which
may i nclude federal transportation and ot her grant funds.

Pursuant to Section 2-602 of the Transportation Article of the
Annot at ed Code of Maryland, it is in the public interest for the
State of Maryland to include enhanced transportation facilities
to pedestrians and bicycle riders as an essential conponent of
the State’'s transportation system The Maryland Bi keways
Program was established and approved by the General Assenbly
to provide State transportation funding to support and expedite
projects that inprove bicycle transportation in the State.

Because this project will enhance bicycle safety and access in
the Cty, and wll inprove bicycle circulation, and increase
access to enploynent, schools and universities, shopping, and
transit in the Remngton, M. Vernon, dowmtown and East

Bal ti nmore nei ghborhoods of the Cty, it is a priority of the

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

DOT — cont’'d

Cty. The Project is consistent with the Cty s Bike Plan and
its ongoing efforts to present the project at public neetings to
confirm public support and address public coments.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an expenditure of funds to pay
the American Concrete Institute, Maryland Chapter for training.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$8, 520. 00 — 1001- 000000- 5011- 382800- 603020
(24 enpl oyees @ $355. 00 per enpl oyee)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

The paynent is for a federally mandated concrete certification
training course required for the Public Wrks Inspections and
Construction Pr oj ect Supervi sors in t he Departnment’s
Transportation Engi neering & Construction D vision.

This payment is for the Conpletion of Field Gade 1 Concrete
Training course given by the Mryland Ready Mx Concrete
Associ ati on. A total of 24 enployees will conplete the course
at $355. 00 per person.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Department of Transportation — G ant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant agreement with the Maryland Departnent of Transportation
(MDQOT) .

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$50, 000. 00 — 9950-902179- 9527- 000000- 490358

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The MDOT has programmed into its 2012-2017 Consolidated
Transportation Program - 2012 State Report on Transportation, a
total of $10,000,000.00 for the Maryland Bi keways Program The
MDOT has budgeted wthin the program $50,000.00 for a
feasibility assessnent to inprove bicycle access along the
Baltinore Waterfront Pronenade in Baltinore Cty. The Gty has
comrtted $25,000.00 in matching funds to support this project,
which includes «contributions from the Baltinore Waterfront
Par t ner shi p.

This project is designed to address a trail gap identified in
the Maryland Strategic Trails Plan. Pursuant to Section 2-602 of
the Transportation Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, it
is in the public interest for the State of Mryland to include
enhanced transportation facilities to pedestrians and bicycle
riders as an essential conponent of the State’s transportation
system

The Maryl and Bi keways Program was established and approved by
the General Assenbly to provide State transportation funding to
support and expedite projects that inprove bicycle transporta-
tion in the State. Because this project wll enhance bicycle
safety and access in the Waterfront Pronenade in the Cty and

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Department of Transportation — cont’d

will inprove bicycle circulation in downtown Baltinore, it is a
priority of the Cty.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
COMFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Department of Transportation — Traffic Mtigation Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
traffic mtigation agreement with 521 St. Paul Street, LLC

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$3,589. 30 — 9950-906082- 9512- 000000- 490375 ( Revenue)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

521 St. Paul Street, LLC proposes to perform the scope of work
at 521 St. Paul Place (521 St. Paul Street) to construct 69
apartnent units.

Under the terns of this agreenent, 521 St. Paul Street, LLC wl
pay a one-tine contribution in the anmount of $3,589.30 to fund
the Gty s nultinodal transportation inprovenents in the
project’s vicinity.

(The traffic mtigation agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

30



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
vari ous agreenents. The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2012
t hrough June 30, 2013 unl ess ot herw se indi cat ed.

1.

MEDSTAR HEALTH INC. $ 25,000.00
Account: 6000-629013- 3100-295900- 406001

The organization will donate pediatrician/famly practice
physician services and also fund a part-time Nurse
Practitioner as part of its comunity service. The Medstar
physician wll provide on-site consultation and patient
eval uation at the school -based health centers at a m ni mum
of one-half day per week and be accessible by tel ephone for
consultation with the nurse practitioner in the Carter G
Whodson School -Based Health Center during the hours of
operation, Mnday through Friday, 8:30 a.m to 4:30 p.m |If
the Medstar Pediatrician is not available, a designated
substitute Medstar Pediatrician will be readily accessible.
The period of the agreenent is Septenber 1, 2012 through
August 31, 2013.

The agreenent is | ate because of revisions to the tenpl ate.

PACT: HELPING CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL $ 46,124.00
NEEDS, INC.

Accounts: 4000-427113-3080-294300- 603051 $ 24, 130.00

4000- 427213- 3080- 294300- 603051 $ 21,994.00

The organization wll provide service coordinators to

assist children from birth to age three who are suspected
of having developnental delays and their famlies in
accessing a full range of wearly intervention services
and/or creating linkages wth community agencies and
institutions.

The agreenent is |late because of a delay in the conpletion
of the required docunentation.

31



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

3.

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE $ 75,000.00
Account: 4000-494413-3030-279200- 603051

The University of Maryland School of Social Wrk wll

provide a process and outcone evaluation for the Baltinore
City Teen Pregnancy Prevention Initiative: Qut of Hone
Youth Project. In order to conduct this evaluation, the
School of Social Wrk will serve as a nenber of the Project

Wrk Goup Team refine process data collection procedures
and instrunents to docunent the formative work that wll

i nform the devel opnent of a pregnancy prevention curriculum
targeting child welfare workers and foster care providers
i ncluding docunent review, interviews, focus groups and
surveys.

The agreenent is |ate because of revisions to the tenpl ate.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

CHESAPEAKE SQUARES, INC. $ 3,307.00
Account: 6000-633013-3034-268400-406001

This license agreenent will allow the Chesapeake Squares,
Inc., a social club to use the Mason F. Lord room of the
Waxter Senior Center on Tuesday and Thursday evenings from
6:30 p.m to 10.30 p.m The Mason F. Lord roomw | be used
for square dances and organi zational neetings. The period
of the agreenent is Septenber 1, 2012 through August 31

2013.

The agreenment is |ate because the Departnment was waiting on
signatures fromthe provider.

32



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

5.

CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC. $ 60,000.00
(CBHS)

Account: 4000-424513-3023-599627- 603051

Under this agreenent, the CBHS will provide quality dental
health care to HYV positive residents of Baltinore,
especially dentures to 60 unduplicated patients, including
four new patients.

The agreenent is |late because the Infectious D sease and
Envi r onnment al Health Adm nistration (1DEHA) progranma-
tically manages Ryan Wiite Part B services. The providers
submt a budget, budget narrative, and scope of services.
The Heal th Departnent thoroughly reviews the entire package
before preparing a contract and submtting it to the Board
of Estimates. These budgets are often tines revised because
of inadequate information from the providers. This review
process is required to conply with the grant requirenents.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

BALTIMORE MEDICAL SYSTEM, INC. $ 82,490.00
(BMS)

Account: 4000-498813-3080-284000- 603051

The BMS will partner with the Health Departnent’s O fice of
Maternal and Infant Care (M&I) to inplenment the Nurse
Fam |y Partnership (NFP) Hone Visiting Model. The BVS wil |
enploy one full-time bilingual nurse to work with three
full-time M nurses. The BMS nurse wll conduct hone
visits and nmaintain a caseload of 25 Spanish-speaking
clients according to the NFP nodel and conplete all
required Nurse Family Partnership training. The M Care
NFP nurse supervisor wll provide clinical oversight for
the BMS nurse. The Health Departnent’s Director of WMaternal
and Infant Care and the BM5S Director of Miternal & Child
Health w Il provide adnmnistrative oversight of the BM
nur se.

The agreenent is |late because of a delay in the conpletion
of the required docunentation.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

33



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

7.

IFEYINWA E. UDO, MS $ 4,000.00

Account: 4000-432013- 3080-294900- 603020 ($20. 00 per
hr. @ 200
hrs.)

The purpose of the agreenment is to inprove coordination of
care between select obstetric and pediatric nedical
practices, the Baltinore Infants and Toddl ers Program and
the Hone Visiting prograns associated with B Mre for
Heal t hy Babi es. The consultant will provide a literature
review of effective collaborators between obstetric and
pediatric providers and comunity home visiting/support
services as well as background information on the
devel opnent and inplenentation of Patient Centered Medical
Homes in the United States.

A consultant was wused because this is a one-tinme grant
related project with a short tine period, and required full
time attention from a graduate |evel, public health
professional to conplete the literature review which while
outside the scope of the Medical Hones project was integra
to its advancenent. The period of the agreenent is January
1, 2013 through May 31, 2013.

Amendnent to Agreenent

8.

THE ANNIE B. CASEY FOUNDATION $ 30,000.00

Account: 6000-622513-3080-293601-406001

On Cctober 31, 2012, the Board approved the original grant
agreenent for the Reading for Health Initiative in the
amount of $12,500.00, for the period July 1, 2012 through
June 30, 2013. This amendnent will provide additional funds
in the amount of $30,000.00 and extends the period of the
agreenent through Novenber 30, 2013, making the total award
$42, 500. 00.

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED (EXCEPT NO. 4) AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents and anmendnent to agreenent have been approved by
the Law Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Heal th Departnent — Notification of Award and G ant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of
notification of award (NoA) and execution of a grant agreenent
with the U S. Departnent of Health and Human Services, Health
Resources and Services Adm nistration (HRSA). The period of the
grant agreenent is March 1, 2012 through February 28, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$46, 400. 00 — 4000-498712- 3023- 606100- 404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This grant award and agreenent is for the HV Energency Relief
Project Gants — Part A

On March 28, 2012, the Board approved the original NoA and grant
agreenment in the anount of $21, 020, 290. 00

On March 13, 2012, the Departnent received a revised NoA to
correct the original NoA that was issued on February 28, 2012 to
state that the Departnment was not required to adhere to
reporting requirenments Specific Term no. 1 and to renove G ant
Specific Term no. 1. This Federal Funding Accountability and
Transparency Act (FFATA) requirenent does not apply to this
grant. Nei t her the award anmount or the period of the agreenent
were affected by the revision. Consequently the revised NoA was
not submitted to the Board.

On Novenber 26, 2012 the Departnent received the NoA and grant
agreenent authorizing carry over of an unobligated bal ance of
$46, 400.00 from the period March 1, 2011 through February 29,
2012 into the current budget period of March 12, 2012 through

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

February 28, 2013. The total award for this period is
$21, 066, 690. 00.

The NoA is being presented at this tinme because of delays in the
Departnment’s routing and review process.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The grant agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

37



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Heal th Departnent — Ratification of Agreenents

The Board is requested to ratify the agreenents and approve and
aut hori ze paynent for services rendered.

1.

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, $23,664.00
BALTIMORE COUNTY (UMBC)

Account: 6000-628412-3031-579200-603051

The Hilltop Institute at the UVMBC created and provided the
Health Department wth two de-identified person-I|eve
dat aset s, provi ded docunentation for these datasets,
conducted an analysis of the data, and presented the
results in a witten report. The agreenent was for the
period July 1, 2012 through Decenber 31, 2012.

The agreenment is |ate because revisions to the tenplate and
budget revisions del ayed processing.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

| nt er gover nnent al Agreenent (1 GA)

2.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND $ 0.00

On March 18, 2009, the Board approved this intergovern-
mental agreenment for the period March 1, 2009 through
February 28, 2010, with an option to extend the term for
t hree successive one year periods, under the sanme terns and
conditions. However, due to Ryan Wite Program staff
changes, the | GA was not renewed on tine.

This request will ratify the past extensions and approve
the extension for the period of Mrch 1, 2012 through
February 28, 2013. The ratification of the extension of the
term will allow the US. Departnent of Health and Mental
Hygi ene, Health Resources and Services Adm nistration
(HRSA) to release the 2013 Ryan Wiite Part A grant funds. A
fully executed | GA nust be submtted to HRSA prior to grant
award for FY 2013.

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Heal th Departnent — Ratification of |nvoices

The Board is requested to ratify the outstanding invoices and
authorize and approve paynent to the vendors for services
render ed.

1. AAA MANAGEMENT, LLC T/A RAVEN’S $ 781.88
MEDICAL ADULT DAY CARE CENTER

Account: 5000-535412-3044-273300-607001

May 2012 (bal ance due for May) $ 284.32
June 2012 (7 days @ 71. 08/ day) $ 497.56

On June 20, 2012, the Board approved the original agreenent
in the amount of $2,985.26 for the period January 1, 2012
t hrough June 30, 2012. The necessity for additional adult
day care services did not allow enough time for the
Department to process an anendnent.

2. BIDDLE STREET CATERING $2,381.25
Account: 1001-000000- 3100- 295900- 604014
On August 22, 2012, an enployee incorrectly ordered
catering from this vendor. The vendor is a Ctibuy vendor;
therefore, the purchase of catering services should have
been processed on a purchase requisition.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an expenditure of funds to pay
the Urban Coalition for H V/AIDS Prevention Services (UCHAPS)
for menbership dues. The period of the nenbership is January 1,
2012 t hrough Decenber 31, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$10, 000. 00 — 4000-499012- 3030- 513200- 604051
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

UCHAPS is a partnership of comunity nenbers that primarily work
on H'V prevention issues. The Bureau of H V/STD coll aborated
with the UCHAPS Service for the period January 1, 2012 through
Decenber 31, 2012.

The invoice was not paid due to a m sunderstandi ng regarding the
proper paynent nechanism to use i.e. Purchase Requisition or
Contract ual Agreenent.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Heal t h Depart nent — Enpl oyee Expense St at enent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statenent for M.
Thomas C enons for m | eage for the nonth of August 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$112. 44 - 1001- 000000- 3023-274000- 603002 - M| eage

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

M. Cenons submtted his expense but the form had errors that
needed correction. Once the corrections were nmade and the
correct budget account nunber was added to the form it was
outside of the guidelines set forth by AM 240-11.

The Admnistrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates approval.
The Departnent apol ogi zes for the | ateness of this request.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Heal th Departnment — Notification of Gant Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Notification of Gant Award (NGA) for FY 12. The period of the
award is July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 600, 090. 00 5000- 533612- 3024- 268400- 405001

Senior Nutrition

1, 364, 790. 00 — 5000-535412-3044-273300- 405001
Seni or Care

307, 070. 00 — 5000-533112-3044-273300- 405001
Guar di anshi p

168, 874. 00 — 5000- 534012- 3044- 273300- 405001
Subsi di zed Assi stive Housing

193, 920. 00 — 5000-534112-3044-273300- 405001
Seni or Informati on & Assi st ance

159, 810. 00 — 5000- 535512- 3044- 273300- 405001
Vul nerabl e Elderly ProgramlInitiative

143, 313. 00 — 5000-533512-3044-273300- 405001
St at e Orbudsman

$2,937,867.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Departnent will accept and utilize the funds received for
State funded prograns. These funds w il provide a variety of
services for older adults residing in Baltinore GCity.

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

The NGA is |late because of a delay in conpleting the required
paper wor K.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

43



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Grant Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of
the final FY12 Notification of grant award from Maryland
Departnent of Aging (MDoA). The grant is for the period Cctober
1, 2011 through Septenber 30, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 898, 543. 00 — 4000- 433512-3023-273300- 404001

Title I'll B/ Access to Senior Services

1, 296, 525. 00 — 4000-432912- 3252-514300- 404001
Title I'll C1/Congregate Meal s

887, 905. 00 — 4000-434312-3254-316200-404001
Title Il C2/Hone Delivered Mals

55, 134. 00 — 4000-436112-3255-316200-404001
Title I'll DHealth Pronoti on & Educati on

608, 222. 00 — 4000-436112- 3255-316200- 404001
Title I'll E/National Fam |y Caregivers Program

65, 974. 00 — 4000-433912-3023-273300-404001
Title VII Orbudsman/ El der Abuse

$4,812,303.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This is the final NGA FY 12 Title Il allocation. This grant is
contingent upon approval of the FY12 Area Plan and also
contingent upon the enactnent of the FY12 Federal Appropriation
of funds for the Adm nistration of the O der Americans Act.

44



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

The acceptance of NGA wll allow the Health Departnent to
provide coordinated and accessible services for seniors in
Baltinmore City.

This NGA is being presented at this tinme because of the del ays
in conpletion of required docunentation.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Heal th Departnment — Notification of Gant Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of a
Notification of Gant Award (NGA) for FY 13. The period of the
award is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 600, 090. 00 — 5000-533613-3024-268400- 404001
Senior Nutrition

1, 380, 431. 00 — 5000-535413-3044-273300- 404001
Seni or Care

307, 070. 00 — 5000-533113-3044-273300- 404001
Guar di anshi p

191, 917. 00 — 5000-534013- 3044- 273300- 404001
Subsi di zed Assi stive Housing

193, 920. 00 — 5000-534113-3044-273300- 404001
Seni or Informati on & Assi st ance

96, 324. 00 — 5000- 535513- 3044-273300- 404001
Vul nerabl e Elderly ProgramlInitiative

133, 710. 00 — 5000-533512-3044-273300- 404001
St at e Orbudsman

$2,903,462.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Departnent will accept and utilize the funds received for
State funded prograns. These funds w il provide a variety of
services for older adults residing in Baltinore GCity.

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

The NGA is |ate because it was recently received fromthe MDOA.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

a7



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. BALTI MORE READS, INC. (BRI) $ 30,534.00 Sel ect ed Source
Solicitation No. 06000 — Adult and Fam ly Literacy Program —
Heal t h Departnent — Req. No. R617052

Baltinore Reads, Inc. was identified in the grant proposal
submtted to the Barbara Bush Foundation for famly literacy.
The funders approved the program based on the invol venment of
BRI as the literacy experts. The period of the award is
January 16, 2013 through June 30, 2013.

2. ALBAN TRACTOR $400, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. 08000 —- OE M Parts and Service for
Caterpillar Equi pmrent — Departnment of General Services, Fleet
Managenment Division — P.O No. P510078

On Septenber 2, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amobunt of $150, 000. 00. The award contai ned two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
increase i s necessary due to an increased usage of parts and
service under this contract. This increase in the anount of
$400, 000. 00 wi Il nmake the total anount $860, 000. 00. The
contract expires on August 31, 2013 with one 1l-year renewal
option remai ni ng.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

3. ALL RECREATI ON OF
VIRG NI A, | NC. $ 57,567.00 Sel ect ed Source
Solicitation No. 06000 — Benches for Various Parks —
Depart ment of Recreation and Parks — P.O To be determ ned

The Departnent of Recreation and Parks is requesting to

pur chase park benches for five Cty parks. Al Recreation of
Virginia, Inc. is able to provide benches that match the

exi sting benches in the parks and have been approved by CHAP
and the Maryl and Historical Trust Societies.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Crcuit Court for Baltinmore Cty — TRANSFER OF LI FE- TO DATE
S| CK LEAVE

The Board is requested to approve the transfer of LIFE-TO DATE
sick leave days fromthe listed Gty enployees to the designated
enpl oyee, Amanda Abney.

The transfer of sick leave days is necessary in order for the
designated enployee to remain in pay status wth continued
health coverage. The Cty enployees have asked permi ssion to
donate the sick |eave days that will be transferred from their
LI FE- TO DATE si ck | eave bal ances as fol |l ows:

NAMES DAYS

Bradl ey Bail ey
Janes Casey

Toni a Johnson
Brenda Mur phy

Dar | ene Chavez
Panmel a Bel |
Brenda G aham
Mary Lou Henni gan
Samara Scott

Kat hl een W ssnan

N
I\J‘l—‘l—‘Hl—‘l—‘l\JNO\)U‘IU‘I

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

THE LABOR COMMISSIONER RECOMMENDED APPROVAL.

50



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013
Ofice of the City Council — Enpl oyee Expense Statenent
Pr esi dent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statenent for M.
Robert Curran for the nonths of August, Septenber, and Cctober
2012 for cellular billing.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 82.96 — August 2012
82.96 - Septenber 2012
82.96 — Cctober 2012
$248.88 — 1001- 000000- 1000- 106600- 603025

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The enpl oyee expense statenent is |late because during this tine
M. Curran’s office was understaffed due to the sudden departure
of his secretary. M. Curran uses his personal cell phone,
billed to his wife for Gty business.

The Administrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates approval.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

51



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Depart ment of Law — Enpl oyee Expense St at enent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statenent for M.
Robert D. Anbinder for the nmonth June 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$122.10 — M| eage
109. 40 — Hotel Accommodati ons
190. 00 — Regi stration Fee
$421.50 — 1001- 000000-8620- 175200- 603020

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This reinbursenent is for M. Anbinder’s attendance at the
annual neeting of the Maryland State Bar Association (MSBA) in
Ccean City, MD at which he represented the Law Departnent. The
MSBA' s Annual Meeting included neetings with judges and judici al
officials fromBaltinore City and el sewhere in the State as well
as Continuing Legal Education. To reduce expenses, M. Anbinder
shared lodging at a special MSBA rate. Expenses cover his
portion of |odging and travel expenses.

The Admnistrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estinmates approval.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* * * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally adverti sed contract
listed on the foll ow ng page:
54
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated

for the reasons st ated.

53



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. B50002733, Charter Wbodl awn Mot or $ 49, 000. 00
Bus Transportation Coach, Inc.
Services Ctyw de

(Agencies: Cityw de)

2. B50002701, Rel ocation Baltinbre Inter- $ 75, 000. 00
Services (Hotel s/ Mtels) nati onal Coll ege,
Lead Hazard Reduction | nc.
Program

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 0% MBE AND 0% WBE.

(Departnment of Housing and Conmunity Devel opnent)

54



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Heal t h Depart nent

Nane

To Attend

Health & Wel | ness
| nnovation 2013
New Medi a Medi ci ne
-MT

Bost on, NA

Jan.
(Reg. Fee $0.00)

1. Evelyn Bradley

TRAVEL NOTATION

Enpl oyees’ Retirenent System ( ERS)

The Board is
due diligence
following Cient

related travel of the

01/16/2013
Fund
Sour ce Anmount
Feder al $2, 506. 86
Funds

21 — Feb. 2, 2013

requested to approve the follow ng education and
ERS Trustees to
Conference where a variety of

t he
speakers wl |

cover topics regarding the Systens’ private equity funds.

To Fund

Nane At t end Sour ce Anmount
2. Roselyn H Abbott Capital Speci al $1, 393. 30
Spencer Advi sory Board Meeting Funds -

Jan. 31 - Feb. 1, 2013 ERS

Pal m Beach, FL

(Reg. Fee $0.00)
No general funds are required — Special Funds from the ERS
will be used to cover the expenses.
The subsistence rate for this location is $189.00 per day.
The hotel rate is $425.00 per night not including occupancy
taxes in the amunt of $46.75 per night. The ERS is
requesting additional subsistence of $236.00 per day to
cover the hotel cost and $40.00 per day to cover neals and
i nci dental expenses. Airfare in the anount of $309.80 and
ground transportation in the amount of $60.00 are included

in the total.

55



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Departnent of Human Resources — Personnel WMatter

The Board is requested to approve the Personnel matter bel ow

Depart nent of Fi nance

Create the foll ow ng position:

10183 - Senior Program Assessnent Anal yst
Grade 119 ($61, 900.00 - $75,500. 00)
Job No.: To be assigned by BBMR
Cost: $109, 975. 00 — 1001- 000000- 1423-160800- 601001

THE PERSONNEL MATTER HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE EXPENDITURE
CONTROL COMMITTEE.

56



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Depart ment of Ceneral Services - Devel oper’s Agreenent No. 1259

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
devel oper’s agreenment no. 1259 wth GBAHC M CHAELS JV, LLC,
devel oper.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 246, 993. 47

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The developer would like to install various new utilities to
service its new construction, for the redevelopnent of the
O Donnell Heights Housing Project, Phase 1, located in the
vicinity of 6349 Boston Street. This devel oper’s agreenent wll
all ow the organization to do its own installation, in accordance
with Baltinore City standards.

A Performance Bond in the anpunt of $1,246,993.47 has been
issued to GBAHC/ M CHAELS JV, LLC which assunes 100% of the
financial responsibility.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Cty funds wll not be utilized for this project, therefore,
IVBE/ WBE participation is not applicable.

(The developer’s agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

57



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

Bureau of Water and Wast ewater — Extension/ Rel ocati on Contract

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
extension/relocation contract wwth BGE for Storm Water Contract
No. 7762 (S.WC. No. 7762), Rehabilitation and Replacenent of
t he Hi ghl andt own Storm Water Punp Station

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$40, 036. 00 — 9958-905708- 9520- 900020- 706063

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The S.WC No. 7762, is a project that will upgrade, nodify, and
replace the storm water punp station’s existing electrical,
mechani cal , and power distribution system The existing
transforners, located inside the punping station, are a hazard
and need to be renoved fromthe service entrance. The BGE, which

originally installed the transfornmers, wll renove, relocate,
and the transforner wunder this extension/relocation contract.
Approving this extension/relocation contract wll allow the BGE

to performthe work and hold the price.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The extension/relocation contract has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

BWWV — cont’' d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$ 50, 000. 00 9958-903708- 9522
MVR Constr. Res.

St or mmat er PS
| mpr ovenent s
50, 000. 00 " "
VDOT

$100,000.00 = ——mmmmmm—————- 9958-905708- 9520- 3
Desi gn

The funds are required to pay the BGE to relocate an el ectrical
transformer for SWC No. 7762, Hi ghl andt owm PS.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Pl anning Conm ssion, the Director of Finance
havi ng reported favorably thereon.)

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 01/16/2013

PROPOSALS AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. Departnent of Transportation - TR 12017RR, Material Testing
2013 Various Projects City-
W de
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 02/06/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 02/06/2013

2. Departnment of General — GS 12810, Enoch Pratt Free
Ceneral Services Li brary, Library #22 Roof
Repl acenent
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 03/06/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 03/06/2013

12:00 NOON
ANNOUNCEMENTS OF BIDS RECEIVED
AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

60



	1-10
	NOTICES
	PROTESTS


	11-21
	22-30
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS

	31-41
	42-60

